BINGHAM

Jean L. Kiddoo Brett P. Ferenchak jean.kiddoo@bingham.com brett.ferenchak@bingham.com

September 22, 2014

Via E-Filing

David Danner, Executive Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: Docket No. UT-131980

Notification of Business Telecom, Inc., CTC Communications Corp., DeltaCom, LLC and EarthLink Business, LLC Regarding Certain *Pro Forma* Intra-Company Changes

NOTICE OF CONSUMMATION

Dear Mr. Danner:

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business, CTC Communications Corp. d/b/a EarthLink Business, DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business and EarthLink Business, LLC (collectively, the "Parties") hereby notify the Commission that the *pro forma* intracompany changes described in the above-referenced Notification were completed. The Parties' current corporate structure is as depicted on page 3 of Exhibit C to the above-referenced Notification.

We would appreciate it if you would acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this filing. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

But P Ferenchar

Jean L. Kiddoo

Brett P. Ferenchak

Counsel for the Parties

New York
Orange County
San Francisco
Santa Monica
Silicon Valley
Tokyo
Washington

Beijing

Boston Frankfurt

Hartford Hong Kong

Lexington (GSC)
London
Los Angeles

Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1806

> T+1.202.373.6000 F+1.202.373.6001 bingham.com

The Parties note that the name of the new publicly traded holding company is "EarthLink Holdings Corp." rather than "EarthLink Holdings, Inc." as stated in the Notification. In addition, the removal of EarthLink, LLC as an intermediate company in the chain of ownership between the Parties and their ultimate parent EarthLink Holdings Corp. ("EarthLink Holdings") was accomplished by (i) EarthLink, LLC contributing its membership interest in EarthLink Business Holdings, LLC ("EB Holdings") to EarthLink Jigsaw I, LLC ("Jigsaw") and (ii) Jigsaw immediately merging with and into EarthLink Holdings whereupon the separate existence of Jigsaw ceased and EarthLink Holdings was the surviving entity.